
 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA 

SOUTH BEND DIVISION 
 

IN RE:  South Bend CJA Panel Members 
General Order 2025-08 

 

ORDER 

 Having reviewed this division’s CJA Panel Committee’s Report dated July 28, 

2025, it is now, in all respects, APPROVED. 

 The Court removes Attorneys Kurt Earnst and Mark S. Lenyo due to resignation 

and Thomas Durkin due to his passing from the CJA Panel. Group A/2025 Attorneys - 

Amy L. Commean, Cecilia L. Monterrosa, Nicholas T. Otis, David K. Payne, David A. 

Wemhoff, and Peter M. Yarbro - are reappointed to three-year terms expiring in 

November 2028.  The applications of Jeremy M. Noel and John M. Maciejczyk to 

become members of the CJA Panel are accepted, and they will be added to Group 

B/2027 which will be up for review in 2027.  Hammond Panel Attorney Adam Tavitas is 

added as an alternate on the South Bend Panel.   

 The clerk shall maintain a copy of this order along with a copy of the Committee’s 

report and attachments and furnish a copy of this order and attachments to each 

District Judge and Magistrate Judge of this Court. 

 
ENTERED this 4th day of August, 2025. 
 
 
 
 
/s/Damon R. Leichty    /s/Cristal C. Brisco    
Damon R. Leichty, District Judge   Cristal C. Brisco, District Judge 
United States District Court   United States District Court 
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Charles Hayes
22 E. Washington Street, Suite 610
Indianapolis, IN 46204
317-536-0392 Ext. 2
Fax 317-491-1043
charles@chjrlaw.com

Elizabeth Flynn Etzler
126 E. Fifth Street, P.O. Box 1006
Michigan City, IN 46361
219-872-2100
Fax 219-873-9163
eaf@braje-nelson.com 

Amy Lynne Commean
609 Michigan Avenue
LaPorte, IN 46350
219-615-9900
Fax 219-464-0941
amy.commean@gmail.com

George E. Horn, Jr. 
201 S. Main Street., Suite 400
South Bend, IN 46601
574-237-1189
Fax 574-237-1125
george.horn@btlaw.com

Alexander L. Hoover
315 W. Jefferson Street
Plymouth, IN 46563
574-936-6217
Fax 574-773-7729
ahoover@hooverlaw.net

Cecilia Lopez Monterrosa
418 W. Jefferson Blvd. 
South Bend, IN 46601
574-236-2953
xicanalawyer@gmail.com

William J. Stevens 
P.O. Box 747
[4235 Lake Street]
Bridgman, MI 49106
269-469-1469
Fax 269-465-6232
lawyer1bill@gmail.com

Rodolfo S. Monterrosa, Jr. 
418 W. Jefferson Blvd.
South Bend, IN 46601
574-236-2953
Xicanolawyer@gmail.com

Nicholas T. Otis
916 Lincolnway
LaPorte, IN 46350
219-362-1577
Fax 219-362-2106
notis@nlkj.com

Michael J. Tuszynski
110 S. Taylor Street
South Bend, IN 46601
574-288-9447
mjt@stnlawfirm.com

Donald J. Schmid
1251 N. Eddy Street, Suite 200
South Bend, IN 46617
574-993-2280
schmid@donaldschmidlaw.com

David K. Payne 
126 E. 5th Street, P.O. Box 1006
Michigan City, IN 46361
219-872-2100
dpayne@braje-nelson.com

John M. Maciejczyk
51975 Chicory Lane
Granger, IN  46530
574-274-1507
jmm1097@gmail.com

David A. Wemhoff
922 E. Wayne Street, Suite 204
South Bend, IN 46617
574-239-7005
Fax 574-206-4138
davidawemhoff@yahoo.com

Jeremy M. Noel
705 Lincolnway
LaPorte, IN 46350
(219) 326-1264
Fax (219) 326-6228
jmnoel@laportelegal.com

Peter M. Yarbro
100 E. Wayne Street, Suite 300
South Bend, IN 46601
574-314-6275
Fax 574-968-0761
pyarbro@southbank.legal

ALTERNATES
John A. Conway
100 E. Wayne Street, Suite 300
South Bend, IN 46601
574-968-0966
jconway@southbank.legal

Adam Tavitas
751 East Porter Avenue, Suite 3
Chesterton, IN 46304
(219) 677-9220
adtavitas@aol.com

Amir Mohabbat
248 South Marion Street, Suite 104
Oak Park, IL 60302
815-501-1345
Fax 708-386-9727
amir@chicagolandlawfirm.com




